

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

**AGREEMENT NO. 21-DES-ITB-367
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2**

This Amendment Number 2 is made on 12/11/2023 and amends Agreement Number 21-DES-ITB-367 ("Main Agreement") dated January 25, 2021, between Stormwater Maintenance, LLC dba SMC ("Contractor"), and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

1. **RENEW THE CONTRACT AS AUTHORIZED BY PARAGRAPH 4, CONTRACT TERM FOR THE THIRD SUBSEQUENT CONTRACT TERM FROM JANUARY 25, 2024 TO JANUARY 24, 2025.**
2. **REMOVE CONTRACT CLAUSE 67 COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS.**
3. **REPLACE EXHIBIT C – PRICE BID OF CONTRACTOR, IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH THE UPDATED EXHIBIT C (INCLUDED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THIS AMENDMENT).**
Pricing is updated to include a 3.2% CPI-U increase.
Remove Facility 11-1164E.
4. **REMOVE EXHIBIT D - CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION.**
5. **REMOVE EXHIBIT E - CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION.**

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

STORMWATER MAINTENANCE, LLC DBA SMC

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: 

NAME: Kaylin Schreiber

NAME: Jennifer Rauhofer

TITLE: Procurement officer

TITLE: President

DATE: 12/11/2023

DATE: 12/7/2023

LEGEND

COLOR	CONTRACTOR INSTRUCTIONS
\$ -	To Be Entered by Contractor
	Automatically Calculated and Brought Forward <i>(Contractor shall not alter)</i>
	Automatically Calculated <i>(Contractor shall not alter)</i>

Unit	Each	Linear Foot	Cubic Yard	Square Yard	Ton	Lump Sum	Hour
Abbreviation	EA	LF	CY	SY	TN	LS	HR

**21-DES-ITB-367 - Underground SWMF Maintenance, Inspection, and Repair
SCHEDULE A - MAINTENANCE PRICING SCHEDULE BY LOCATION**

**FURNISHING ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, DISPOSAL & HAUL FOR THE INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE
OF COUNTY-OWNED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES IN ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA**

CONTRACTOR: PLEASE PROVIDE PRICES IN ALL CELLS HIGHLIGHTED IN BLUE

OWNER	FACILITY ID	CSP #	FACILITY ADDRESS	FACILITY LOCATION	FACILITY DESCRIPTION	RESTRICTED FACILITY	LINE ITEM	CARTR QTY	CARTR TYPE	SERVICE MONTHS	ANNUAL VISITS	UNIT PRICE (PER SITE VISIT)	ONE-YEAR CONTRACT PRICE
FMB	09-1100B	900335	3308 S STAFFORD ST	FAIRLINGTON COMM CTR	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	6	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 1,659.46	\$ 1,659.46
FMB	06-1011	995	2850 S TAYLOR ST	FIRE LOGISTICS CTR	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	3	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 1,091.60	\$ 1,091.60
FMB	06-1011B	995	2850 S TAYLOR ST	FIRE LOGISTICS CTR	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	6	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 1,091.60	\$ 1,091.60
FMB	06-1011C	995	2850 S TAYLOR ST	FIRE LOGISTICS CTR	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	5	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 1,091.60	\$ 1,091.60
FMB	03-887A	770	2704 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	31	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 2,712.81	\$ 2,712.81
FMB	03-887B	770	2700 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	13	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 2,712.81	\$ 2,712.81
FMB	03-887C	770	4200 28TH ST S	TRADES CTR	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	29	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 2,712.81	\$ 2,712.81
FMB	03-887D	770	4200 28TH ST S	TRADES CTR	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	18	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 2,389.15	\$ 2,389.15
FMB	15-1954A	16023	1723 FAIRFAX DR	TLP BUILDING C	CONTECH STORMFILTER	x	U101-01	4	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 1,900.73	\$ 1,900.73
FMB	14-1727A	901132	3201 S EADS ST	ART BUS FACILITY	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	4	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 1,171.04	\$ 1,171.04
FMB	14-1727B	901132	3201 S EADS ST	ART BUS FACILITY	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	4	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 1,171.04	\$ 1,171.04
FMB	14-1727C	901132	3201 S EADS ST	ART BUS FACILITY	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	8	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 1,171.04	\$ 1,171.04
FMB	18-0115F	6570	300 N PARK DR	LUBBER RUN CC	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	45	27" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 3,201.22	\$ 3,201.22
FMB	06-1022B	934	4100 OLD DOMINION DR	FIRE STATION #3	CONTECH CATCHBASIN STORMFILTER		U101-02	1	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 847.39	\$ 847.39
FMB	06-1022C	934	4100 OLD DOMINION DR	FIRE STATION #3	CONTECH CATCHBASIN STORMFILTER		U101-02	1	18" ZPG	NOV	1	\$ 847.39	\$ 847.39
FMB	02-853	1007	3550 WILSON BLVD	ARL ARTS CTR	TRENCH DRAINS TO CONTECH CDS HYDRO-DYNAMIC 2015		U102-01			NOV	1	\$ 1,741.84	\$ 1,741.84
FMB	05-951	864	2975 S QUINCY ST	SHIRLINGTON (BUS) STATION	TRENCH DRAINS TO RINKER STORMCEPTOR M/N 450I		U102-03			NOV	1	\$ 1,286.38	\$ 1,286.38
FMB	03-887E	770	2700 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	RINKER STORMCEPTOR M/N STC 450I		U102-03			NOV	1	\$ 1,286.38	\$ 1,286.38
FMB	03-887F	770	2700 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	RINKER STORMCEPTOR M/N STC 900		U102-03			NOV	1	\$ 1,741.84	\$ 1,741.84
FMB	90-382A	4631206	1435 N COURTHOUSE RD	ARL CTY DET FACILITY*	DET VAULT	x	U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 117.69	\$ 117.69
FMB	90-382B	4631206	1425 N COURTHOUSE RD	ARL CTY DET FACILITY*	DET VAULT	x	U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 117.69	\$ 117.69
FMB	90-382C	4631206	2017 14TH ST N	ARL CTY DET FACILITY*	DET VAULT	x	U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 117.69	\$ 117.69
FMB	08-1079A	1100807	4975 COLUMBIA PIKE	ARL MILL COMM CTR**	DET VAULT w/ 2 VORTEX RAINFILTERS		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 847.39	\$ 847.39
FMB	88-266	403	500 S GLEBE RD	FIRE STATION #1	DET VAULT w/ TWO 72" CMP BARRELS & OUTFALL CHAMBER		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 3,076.47	\$ 3,076.47

FMB	06-1022A	934	4100 OLD DOMINION DR	FIRE STATION #3	DET VAULT; 55 LF OF 60" HDPE		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 2,389.15	\$ 2,389.15
FMB	97-637	564	1900 S WALTER REED DR	FIRE STATION #9	DET VAULT; 56' x 13'		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 3,076.47	\$ 3,076.47
FMB	92-444A	452	1554 COLUMBIA PIKE	RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM CTR	DET VAULT; 76 LF - 72" ACSP		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 2,500.96	\$ 2,500.96
FMB	92-444B	452	1554 COLUMBIA PIKE	RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM CTR	DET VAULT; 103 LF - 72" ACSP		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 2,500.96	\$ 2,500.96
FMB	07-1069A	501542	2422 N FILLMORE ST	WOODMONT COMM CTR	DET VAULT; 36 LF OF 72" CMP		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 2,389.15	\$ 2,389.15
FMB	14-1727D	901132	3201 S EADS ST	ART BUS FACILITY**	SKY HARVEST WATER CONSERVATION SYSTEM		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 847.39	\$ 847.39
FMB	18-0115B	6570	300 N PARK DR	LUBBER RUN CC	DET VAULT - 265 LF OF 60" HDPE		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 3,241.24	\$ 3,241.24
FMB	21-0033A	21034	569 31ST ST S	WPCP PARKING LOT	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	11	27" ZPG	AUG NOV		\$ 2,758.39	\$ 2,672.86

*Inspection only, no maintenance

**Inspection of facility and maintenance of filters only

OWNER	FACILITY ID	CSP #	FACILITY ADDRESS	FACILITY LOCATION	FACILITY DESCRIPTION	RESTRICTED FACILITY	LINE ITEM	CARTR QTY	CARTR TYPE	SERVICE MONTHS	ANNUAL VISITS	UNIT PRICE (PER SITE VISIT)	ONE-YEAR CONTRACT PRICE
DPR	11-1164E	1102872	4190 FOUR MILE RUN DR	BARCROFT BASEBALL FIELD	REM TRITON CATCHBASIN		U101-05			NOV	1	\$ 797.58	
DPR	16-0308B	17090	5101 7TH RD S	TYROL HILL PARK	FLOGARD TRENCH DRAIN FILTER		U101-04			NOV	1	\$ 890.60	\$ 890.60
DPR	03-878	788	4190 S FOUR MILE RUN DR	BARCROFT PARK & PLAYFIELD	RINKER STORMCEPTOR 2400		U102-03			NOV	1	\$ 3,030.52	\$ 3,030.52
DPR	03-878B	788	4190 S FOUR MILE RUN DR	BARCROFT PARK & PLAYFIELD	RINKER STORMCEPTOR 900		U102-03			NOV	1	\$ 1,830.68	\$ 1,830.68
DPR	02-862A	786	1001 N KENNEBEC ST	WESTOVER PLAYGROUND	VAULT FOR DRY POND (by baseball outfield)		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 4,269.93	\$ 4,269.93
DPR	02-862B	786	1001 N KENNEBEC ST	WESTOVER PLAYGROUND	VAULT FOR DRY POND (by baseball infield)		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 4,269.93	\$ 4,269.93
DPR	02-862C	786	1001 N KENNEBEC ST	WESTOVER PLAYGROUND	VAULT FOR DRY POND (by basketball court)		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 4,269.93	\$ 4,269.93
DPR	SP-568B	568	4200 S FOUR MILE RUN DR	BARCROFT PARK & PLAYFIELD	DET VAULT; 468 LF - 72" CMP		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 4,701.63	\$ 4,701.63
DPR	05-970C	849	2700 N GREENBRIER ST	GREENBRIER PARK	DET VAULT; 24" RCP & 36" RCP		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 3,406.54	\$ 3,406.54
DPR	04-919	831	2200 6TH ST S	PENROSE PARK	DET VAULT; TRIPLE 185LF OF 30" HDPE		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 4,269.93	\$ 4,269.93
DPR	02-846B	677	6022 WILSON BLVD	POWHATAN SPRINGS PARK	DET VAULT; 36" CMP		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 4,269.93	\$ 4,269.93
DPR	12-1354A	12235	801 S SCOTT ST	TOWERS PARK	DET VAULT; 323 LF OF 60" CMP		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 3,060.20	\$ 3,060.20
DPR	12-1214B	1202002	1109 N BARTON ST	ROCKY RUN SOCCER FIELD**	EXTENDED DETENTION W/2 VORTEX RAINFILTERS		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 977.19	\$ 977.19
DPR	13-1507C	1301844	2049 N WOODSTOCK ST	WOODSTOCK PARK	DETENTION VAULT - 24" PIPE W/WEIR		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 1,657.51	\$ 1,657.51
DPR	15-2094B	16054	1945 N. DINWIDDIE ST	HIGHLAND PARK	30" CMP (80LF)		U103-01			NOV	1	\$ 3,060.20	\$ 3,060.20
DPR	16-0270C	17080	4321 OLD DOMINION DR	STRATFORD PARK	60" CMP (174LF)		U103-01			AUG NOV	1	\$ 3,060.20	\$ 3,060.20
DPR	19-0020C	19253	1680 N SYCAMORE ST	BENJAMIN BANNEKER PARK	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	12	27" ZPG	AUG NOV	1	\$ 2,758.39	\$ 2,672.86

*Inspection only, no maintenance

**Inspection of facility and maintenance of filters only

OWNER	FACILITY ID	CSP #	FACILITY ADDRESS	FACILITY LOCATION	FACILITY DESCRIPTION	RESTRICTED FACILITY	LINE ITEM	CARTR QTY	CARTR TYPE	SERVICE MONTHS	ANNUAL VISITS	UNIT PRICE (PER SITE VISIT)	ONE-YEAR CONTRACT PRICE
-------	-------------	-------	------------------	-------------------	----------------------	---------------------	-----------	-----------	------------	----------------	---------------	-----------------------------	-------------------------

OSEM	03-887H	770	2700 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	CONTECH STORMFILTER		U101-01	20	27" ZPG	AUG NOV FEB APR JUN	5	\$ 2,758.39	\$ 13,791.96
OSEM	2011-0A	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	6	CO1414N	AUG NOV FEB APR JUN	5	\$ 1,183.76	\$ 5,918.78
OSEM	2011-0B	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	6	CO1414N	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 1,189.94	\$ 4,759.75
OSEM	2011-0C	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	1	DI1420N	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 780.51	\$ 3,122.05
OSEM	2011-0D	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	12	CO1414H	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 1,599.36	\$ 6,397.45
OSEM	2011-0E	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	1	DI1420N	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 780.51	\$ 3,122.05
OSEM	2011-0F	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	6	CO1414N	AUG NOV FEB APR JUN	5	\$ 1,183.76	\$ 5,918.78
OSEM	2011-0G	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	6	CO1414N	AUG NOV FEB APR JUN	5	\$ 1,183.76	\$ 5,918.78
OSEM	2011-0H	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	12	6 - CO1414N 6 - CO1414H	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 1,599.36	\$ 6,397.45
OSEM	2011-0I	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	12	CO1414N	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 1,599.36	\$ 6,397.45
OSEM	2011-0J	99999	4200 28TH ST S	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	6	CO1414H	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 849.78	\$ 3,399.12
OSEM	2011-0K	99999	4200 28TH ST S	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	3	DI1420N	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 780.51	\$ 3,122.05
OSEM	2011-0L	99999	4200 28TH ST S	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	1	DI1420N	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 780.51	\$ 3,122.05
OSEM	2011-0M	99999	4200 28TH ST S	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	1	DI1420N	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 780.51	\$ 3,122.05
OSEM	2011-0N	99999	4200 28TH ST S	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	1	DI1420N	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 780.51	\$ 3,122.05
OSEM	2011-0O	99999	2881 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	1	DI1414N	AUG NOV FEB APR JUN	5	\$ 774.33	\$ 3,871.65
OSEM	2011-0P	99999	4250 29TH ST S	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT	x	U101-03	6	CO1414N	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 1,189.94	\$ 4,759.75

OSEM	2011-0Q	99999	2701 S TAYLOR ST	TRADES CTR	ABTECH ULTRA-URBAN INSERT		U101-03	6	CO1414H	AUG NOV FEB MAY	4	\$ 1,189.94	\$ 4,759.75
OSEM	02-861B	750	1800 28TH ST S	SHIRLEY PARK APARTMENTS	CONTECH VORTECHS 3000		U102-02			NOV	1	\$ 2,164.65	\$ 2,164.65
OSEM	00-738	663	3937 27TH RD N	N QUEBEC ST***	DET VAULT		U103-01			NOV***	1	\$ 123.70	\$ 123.70
OSEM	25262	4620269	4713 24TH ST N	OLD DOMINION DR*** - SOUTH CORNER	DET VAULT; 75' - 4'x4' BOX CULVERT		U103-01			NOV***	1	\$ 123.70	\$ 123.70

***Inspection every 5 years, next inspection in FY27/CY26

OWNER	FACILITY ID	CSP #	FACILITY ADDRESS	FACILITY LOCATION	FACILITY DESCRIPTION	RESTRICTED FACILITY	LINE ITEM	CARTR QTY	CARTR TYPE	SERVICE MONTHS	ANNUAL VISITS	UNIT PRICE (PER SITE VISIT)	ONE-YEAR CONTRACT PRICE
SW	03-887G	770	4300 29TH ST S	TRADES CTR	RINKER STORMCEPTOR 1800		U102-03			NOV	1	\$ 2,517.19	\$ 2,517.19

OWNER	FACILITY ID	CSP #	FACILITY ADDRESS	FACILITY LOCATION	FACILITY DESCRIPTION	RESTRICTED FACILITY	LINE ITEM	CARTR QTY	CARTR TYPE	SERVICE MONTHS	ANNUAL VISITS	UNIT PRICE (PER SITE VISIT)	ONE-YEAR CONTRACT PRICE
WPCP	NA	NA	3402 S GLEBE RD	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT	PIG FRAMELESS STORM DRAIN FILTER****		U101-06	1	FLT116	OCT APR	2	\$ 7,335.08	\$ 14,670.17
WPCP	NA	NA	3402 S GLEBE RD	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT	TRENCH DRAIN FILTER****		U101-07			OCT APR	2	\$ 1,533.81	\$ 3,067.62
WPCP	NA	NA	3402 S GLEBE RD	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT	CONTECH VORTECHS		U102-02			NOV	1	\$ 9,029.70	\$ 9,029.70
WPCP	NA	NA	3402 S GLEBE RD	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT	CONTECH VORTECHS		U102-02			NOV	1	\$ 6,456.85	\$ 6,456.85

****Note that pricing is for one facility. There are 44 PIG Frameless Storm Drain Filters and 5 Trench Drain Filters

RED DENOTES MONTH OF INSPECTION WITH INSPECTION REPORT DUE BY THE 15TH OF THE MONTH FOLLOWING INSPECTION;

ROUTINE LINE ITEMS AND SUMMARY TABLE

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	ANNUAL FACTOR	TOTAL ANNUAL PRICE
LINE ITEM	FILTRATION DEVICES - ROUTINE SERVICES			EA	
U101-01	CONTECH StormFilter - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---	98	\$ 138,095.86
U101-02	CONTECH CatchBasin StormFilter - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---		
U101-03	AbTech Ultra-Urban Filter - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---		
U101-04	Flogard Trench Drain Filter - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---		
U101-05	REM Triton Drop Inlet Filter - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---		
U101-06	PIG Frameless Storm Drain Filter - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---		
U101-07	Trench Drain Filter - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---		
	HYDRODYNAMIC SEPARATORS - ROUTINE SERVICES				
U102-01	CONTECH CDS Hydro Separator - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---	10	\$ 31,086.03
U102-02	CONTECH Vortechs - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---		
U102-03	Rinker Stormceptor - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---		
	DETENTION VAULTS - ROUTINE SERVICES				
U103-01	Detention Vault - Routine Inspection & Maintenance	EA	---	27	\$ 65,415.62
MAINTENANCE BID PRICE - Autopopulates in Bid Tabulation					\$ 234,597.51

**21-DES-ITB-367 - Underground SWMF Maintenance, Inspection, and Repair
SCHEDULE B - UNIT PRICES FOR AS-NEEDED SERVICES**

**FURNISHING ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, DISPOSAL & HAUL FOR THE INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE
OF COUNTY-OWNED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES IN ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA**

CONTRACTOR: PLEASE PROVIDE PRICES IN ALL CELLS HIGHLIGHTED IN BLUE

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	CY21	CY22	CY23	CY24	ANNUAL FACTOR	TOTAL PRICE
			1st YEAR UNIT PRICE	2nd YEAR UNIT PRICE	3rd YEAR UNIT PRICE +8.2%	4th YEAR UNIT PRICE +3.2%		
LINE ITEM	FILTRATION DEVICES - AS-NEEDED SERVICES						VARIES	
U101-08	CONTECH StormFilter Cartridge Replacement (Refurbished 18" ZPG)	EA	\$ 258.30	\$ 272.25	\$ 294.57	\$ 304.00	15	\$ 4,559.94
U101-09	CONTECH StormFilter Cartridge Replacement (Refurbished 27" ZPG)	EA	\$ 315.00	\$ 332.01	\$ 359.23	\$ 370.73	15	\$ 5,560.88
U101-10	AbTech Ultra-Urban Smart Sponge Replacement (#CO 1414H)	EA	\$ 453.60	\$ 478.09	\$ 517.30	\$ 533.85	15	\$ 8,007.80
U101-11	AbTech Ultra-Urban Smart Sponge Replacement (#CO 1414N)	EA	\$ 516.60	\$ 544.50	\$ 589.15	\$ 608.00	5	\$ 3,040.01
U101-12	AbTech Ultra-Urban Smart Sponge Replacement (#DI 1420H)	EA	\$ 611.10	\$ 644.10	\$ 696.92	\$ 719.22	5	\$ 3,596.11
U101-13	AbTech Ultra-Urban Smart Sponge Replacement (#DI 1420N)	EA	\$ 642.60	\$ 677.30	\$ 732.84	\$ 756.29	5	\$ 3,781.45
U101-14	Flogard Trench Drain Filter Insert Replacement (FG-TDOF4)	EA	\$ 176.40	\$ 185.93	\$ 201.17	\$ 207.61	5	\$ 1,038.04
U101-15	REM Triton Drop Inlet Filter FOG-AC-ZEO Media Blend Insert Replacement	EA	\$ 170.10	\$ 179.29	\$ 193.99	\$ 200.20	1	\$ 200.20
U101-16	PIG Frameless Storm drain Filter (FLT116)	EA	\$ 140.59	\$ 148.18	\$ 160.33	\$ 165.46	25	\$ 4,136.51
U101-17	Non-woven Geotextile Filter Fabric	SF	\$ 0.38	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.43	\$ 0.44	100	\$ 44.38
LINE ITEM	UNDERGROUND FACILITIES - AS-NEEDED SERVICES						VARIES	
U105-01	As-Needed Mobilization of Vactor Truck with Operator	HR	\$ 275.00	\$ 289.85	\$ 313.62	\$ 323.66	24	\$ 7,767.74
U105-02	As-Needed Disposal of Sediment/Slurry/Waste at Landfill	CY	\$ 65.00	\$ 68.51	\$ 74.13	\$ 76.50	50	\$ 3,825.11
U105-03	CCTV Inspection - Mobilization & Reporting	LS	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,897.20	\$ 2,052.77	\$ 2,118.46	4	\$ 8,473.83
U105-04	CCTV Inspection (per 10 LF)	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.54	\$ 11.40	\$ 11.76	100	\$ 1,176.48
U105-05	Pump (Gasoline Operated with 3" Discharge) with Operator	HR	\$ 80.00	\$ 84.32	\$ 91.23	\$ 94.15	4	\$ 376.60
U105-06	Rubber-Trackted Skid Steer Loader with Operator (Small)	HR	\$ 125.40	\$ 132.17	\$ 143.01	\$ 147.59	4	\$ 590.35
U105-07	Rubber-Trackted Compact/Mini Excavator with Operator	HR	\$ 152.90	\$ 161.16	\$ 174.37	\$ 179.95	4	\$ 719.80
U105-08	Rubber-Tired Front-End Loader/Backhoe with Operator	HR	\$ 136.40	\$ 143.77	\$ 155.55	\$ 160.53	4	\$ 642.11
U105-09	Tree Removal (2"-4" Caliper)	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 52.70	\$ 57.02	\$ 58.84	10	\$ 588.45
U105-10	Furnish and Install Topsoil	CY	\$ 120.00	\$ 126.48	\$ 136.85	\$ 141.23	5	\$ 706.15
U105-11	Seed Mix 50% K-31; 50% Annual Rye	SY	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.53	\$ 0.57	\$ 0.59	250	\$ 147.06
U105-12	Seed Mix 75% K-31 and 25% Annual Rye	SY	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.53	\$ 0.57	\$ 0.59	250	\$ 147.06
U105-13	Furnish and Install Straw Mulch	SY	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 1.14	\$ 1.18	250	\$ 294.12
U105-14	Furnish and Install Curlex NetFree (or Approved Synthetic Material Free Equal)	SY	\$ 6.50	\$ 6.85	\$ 7.41	\$ 7.65	250	\$ 1,911.78
LINE ITEM	PERMEABLE PAVEMENT FACILITIES - AS-NEEDED SERVICES						VARIES	
U106-01	Permeable Pavement -3/8" Aggregate Replenishment	CY	\$ 85.00	\$ 89.59	\$ 96.94	\$ 100.04	25	\$ 2,501.05
U106-02	As-Needed Mobilization of Billy Goat Type Vacuum with Operator	HR	\$ 82.50	\$ 86.96	\$ 94.09	\$ 97.10	16	\$ 1,553.61
UNIT BID PRICE - Autopopulates in Bid Tabulation								\$ 65,386.62
LABOR RATES - HOURLY & OVERTIME/EMERGENCY (O/E)								
CODE	POSITION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE				ANNUAL FACTOR	TOTAL PRICE
CF	Crew Foreman/Inspector	HR	\$ 80.50	\$ 84.85	\$ 91.80	\$ 94.74	16	\$ 1,515.80
CF-O/E	Crew Foreman/Inspector - Overtime/Emergency *	HR	\$ 120.75	\$ 127.27	\$ 137.71	\$ 142.12	8	\$ 1,136.93

LAB	Laborer	HR	\$ 57.50	\$ 60.61	\$ 65.57	\$ 67.67	16	\$ 1,082.69
LAB-O/E	Laborer - Overtime/Emergency *	HR	\$ 80.25	\$ 84.58	\$ 91.52	\$ 94.45	8	\$ 755.59
FLAG	VDOT Certified Flagger	HR	\$ 65.00	\$ 68.51	\$ 74.13	\$ 76.50	16	\$ 1,224.03
FLAT-O/E	VDOT Certified Flagger - Overtime/Emergency *	HR	\$ 97.50	\$ 102.77	\$ 111.19	\$ 114.75	8	\$ 917.98
LABOR BID PRICE - Autopopulates in Bid Tabulation								\$ 6,633.04

* Over 8 Hours of Consecutive Work